FINAL
Appendix L
cPAH Data and RAL Exceedance Areas
Relative to 2014 ROD RALs
Appendix L
cPAH Data and RAL Exceedance Areas Relative to 2014 ROD RALs
 PDI DER for the LDW – Middle Reach
 L-1   |   September 2025

Attachment L-1
Sample-Specific Details
PDI DER for the LDW – Middle Reach
 L-1-1   |   September 2025
FINAL
Details of Samples with cPAH ROD RAL Exceedances
PDI
Loc. Location ID RM RAL Category Year
cPAH TEQ
(µg/kg)
2014 ROD
RAL EF
ESD
RAL EF1 Other RAL Exceedances1
RM 1.6 to 2.3
1002 LDW23-SC1002 1.6 Subtidal (shoal) 2022 2,040 J 2.0 0.37D None
- 2154-DSS-01 2.2 Surface (0–10 cm) 2012 4,200 4.2 0.76 Total PCBs, arsenic
- 2154-DSS-09 2.2 Surface (0–10 cm) 2012 2,800 J 2.8 0.51 Total PCBs, lead, mercury, zinc, PAHs, other SVOCs
- 2154-DSS-12 2.2 Surface (0–10 cm) 2012 110,000 110 20
Total PCBs, chromium, lead, zinc, PAHs, other SVOCs; also
exceeds cPAH ESD RAL
- Sea Tac Marine-2 2.2 Surface (0–10 cm) 2011 2,100 2.1 0.38 Total PCBs, dioxins/furans, PAHs
- Sea Tac Marine-3 2.2 Surface (0–10 cm) 2011 9,200 9.2 1.7
Dioxins/furans, zinc, BBP, 2,4-dimethylphenol, PAHs; also
exceeds cPAH ESD RAL
- LDW18-DawnFoods 2.3 Surface (0–10 cm) 2018 1,400 J 1.4 0.25 Total PCBs
Under Structure at RM 2.4E
1812
LDW23-SS1812 2.4 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 1,980 J 2.0 0.36 None
LDW23-IT1812 2.4 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2023 3,320 3.7 0.56 None
1813
LDW23-SS1813 2.4 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 1,620 J 1.6 0.29
None (exceedances for other PAHs over-ridden by toxicity
testing conducted as part of Phase II sampling)
LDW23-IT1813 2.4 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2023 903 1.0 0.15 None
RM 2.6 to 2.8W, including Under Structure
1189 LDW23-SS1189 2.6 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 1,570 J 1.6 0.29 None
1202
LDW23-SS1202 2.7 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 1,940 J 1.9 0.35 Total PCBs
LDW23-IT1202 2.7 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2023 1,130 J 1.3 0.19 None
1526 LDW24-SS1526 2.7 Surface (0–10 cm) 2024 9,800 J 9.8 1.8 PAHs; also exceeds cPAH ESD RAL
1527 LDW24-IT1527 2.7 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 6,300 J 7.0 1.1 Also exceeds cPAH ESD RAL
1212 LDW23-SC1212 2.7 Subtidal (0–60 cm) 2023 1,030 J 1.0 0.19 Dioxins/furans
1815
LDW23-SS1815 2.7 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 3,500 J 3.5 0.64 Total PCBs, dioxins/furans, PAHs
LDW23-IT1815 2.7 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2023 972 1.1 0.16 None
Attachment L-1
Sample-Specific Details
PDI DER for the LDW – Middle Reach
 L-1-2   |   September 2025
FINAL
PDI
Loc. Location ID RM RAL Category Year
cPAH TEQ
(µg/kg)
2014 ROD
RAL EF
ESD
RAL EF1 Other RAL Exceedances1
1828 LDW24-IT1828 2.7 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 2,100 J 2.3 0.36 Dioxins/furans
1829
LDW24-SS1829 2.8 Surface (0–10 cm) 2024 1,900 J 1.9 0.35 None
LDW24-IT1829 2.8 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 2,600 J 2.9 0.44 Dioxins/furans
1224 LDW23-SS1224 2.8 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 12,600 13 2.3
Total PCBs, PAHs, other SVOCs; also exceeds cPAH ESD
RAL
1561 LDW24-IT1561 2.8 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 1,360 J 1.5 0.23 None
1564 LDW24-SS1564 2.8 Surface (0–10 cm) 2024 3,700 J 3.7 0.67 PAHs
RM 2.6 to 2.8E, including Beach 6 area
1201 LDW23-IT1201 2.6 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2023 965 1.1 0.16 None
1209 LDW23-SS1209 2.7 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 1,760 J 1.8 0.32 Total PCBs
- LDW18-CleanScapesB 2.7 Surface (0–10 cm) 2018 1,630 1.6 0.30 Total PCBs
1543 LDW24-IT1543 2.7 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 2,800 J 3.1 0.47 Total PCBs
- DENW6721-SSED-16A-2014 2.8 Surface (0–10 cm) 2014 7,200 7.2 1.3 Total PCBs, PAHs; also exceeds cPAH ESD RAL
1228 LDW23-SS1228 2.8 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 8,300 J 8.3 1.5 Total PCBs, PAHs; also exceeds cPAH ESD RAL
1231 LDW23-SS1231 2.8 Surface (0–10 cm) 2023 1,350 J 1.4 0.25 Arsenic, zinc, fluoranthene
1233 LDW23-IT1233 2.8 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2023 4,030 4.5 0.68 Arsenic
1551 LDW24-IT1551 2.8 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 1,050 J 1.2 0.18 Arsenic
1555 LDW24-IT1555 2.8 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 55,000 J 61 9.3 Total PCBs, mercury, PAHs; also exceeds cPAH ESD RAL
1556 LDW24-IT1556 2.8 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2024 1,090 J 1.2 0.18 Arsenic
1557 LDW24-SS1557 2.8 Surface (0–10 cm) 2024 4,100 J 4.1 0.75 PAHs
RM 2.9W
1264 LDW23-IT1264 2.9 Intertidal (0–45 cm) 2023 2,560 J 2.8 0.43 None
Notes:
1. Bold text indicates EFs for samples with cPAH TEQs above the ESD RAL.
2. Blue text indicates samples for which no other chemicals had RAL exceedances.
BBP: butyl benzyl phthalate